

No. 20-16605

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CALIFORNIA RIVER WATCH,
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

CITY OF VACAVILLE,
Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:17-cv-00524-KJM-KJN,
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES AND LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Yumehiko Hoshijima
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (628) 231-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National League of Cities and
League of California Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identities and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	vi
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) Statement	viii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. RCRA’s anti-duplication provision bars CRW’s claim.	4
A. Legal Standards	4
B. CRW’s claim is inconsistent with the SDWA.	5
C. California’s recent efforts to adopt a hexavalent chromium MCL show why the anti-duplication provision applies.	13
II. This Court should grant rehearing and affirm on these alternative grounds..	14
A. The overbroad panel decision creates chaos for public water suppliers..	14
B. The alternative grounds are ready for resolution.	16
C. Affirming would promote finality and efficiency.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bayview Hunters Point Cmty. Advocates v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 366 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Clean River Watch v. City of Vacaville (Panel Decision)</i> , 14 F.4th 1076 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 256 (2002)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli</i> , 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 17
<i>In re Approval of Judicial Emergency Declared in E. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>In re Groundwater Cases</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 659 (2007)	12
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Judgment, Cal. Mfrs. & Tech. Ass’n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , No. 34-2014-80001850 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 31, 2017)	13
<i>PDK Lab’ys v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Portman v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993)	14, 17

United States v. Lee,
821 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2016)16

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300f.....1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1..... 1, 7, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300g-2.....1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 69052, 4

42 U.S.C. § 69724, 9

44 U.S.C. § 15078

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 116275 1, 6, 11

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 116365 1, 7, 11

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901–6992k1

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f–300j-27.....1

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 141.4015

40 C.F.R. § 141.626

40 C.F.R. § 143.315

40 C.F.R. §§ 141.61–141.6615

40 C.F.R. pt. 141, subpt. C–D, O, Q.....15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 644317

Fed. R. App. P. 3514

Kristin Dobbin & Amanda Fencl, *Who Governs California’s Drinking Water Systems?*, Cal. Water Blog (Sept. 1, 2019).....14

National Primary Drinking Water Regulations - Synthetic Organic Chemicals and Inorganic Chemicals; Monitoring for Unregulated Contaminants; National Primary Drinking Water Regulations Implementation; National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations, 56 Fed. Reg. 3526 (Jan. 30, 1991)8, 9

National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Announcement of the Results of EPA’s Review of Existing Drinking Water Standards and Request for Public Comment and/or Information on Related Issues, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,500 (Mar. 29, 2010)9

National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Announcement of the Results of EPA’s Review of Existing Drinking Water Standards and Request for Public Comment, 67 Fed. Reg. 19,030, 19,057–58 (Apr. 17, 2002).....9

U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, *National Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations* (1976).....9

U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, *Third Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule*.....5
